amount of said appropriation being insufficient. 

Wh'ch was adopted by the following vote: 

Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of .11der-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

Two thousand eight hundred and twenty dollars ($2,820), as requested by the 

Department of Health, from the appropriation made to said Department for the year 

1910, entitled No. 290, Division of Communicable Diseases, Contingencies, to the appro-
priation made for the year 1910, entitled No. 1334, Rents,

[...]

10 Union avenue, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens; Bay street, Stapleton, Borough of Richmond. 

—for the use and occupancy thereof by the Department of Health, as additional 
clinics for the treatment of pulmonary diseases at an aggregate annual rental of 
three thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars ($3,760), and 

Whereas. The Deputy Comptroller, in a communication addressed to the Secre-
tary of this Department, dated March 23, 1910, has stated that he has been informed 
that there remains an insufficient balance in the Budget allowance applicable to said

[...]

Contingencies, to the amount of $2,820. 

In view of the facts stated above, I recommend that the request of the Board 
of Health he approved. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand eight hundred and twenty dollars 

($2,820) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Department of Health for the year 1910 entitled No. 290, Division of Communicable 
Diseases, Contingencies, the same being in excess of the amount required for the 

purposes thereof, to the appropriation made in the Budget for 1910 for the account

[...]

amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one million 
four hundred and eighty-four thousand dollars (1,484,000), for the construction of 
public school buildings and additions thereto, in the manner and amounts described 
hereunder: 

New Buildings and Additions. 

District. School. 	 Location. 	 Amount. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
7 61 East Twelfth street, between Avenues B and C 	 $316,000 00

[...]

—and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding one million four hundred and eighty-four thousand dol-
lars (1,484,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, 
WILLIAM J. HEFFERNAN, 
CHARLES P. COLE, 
JOHN DIEMER, 
THOS. J. McALEER, 
DANIEL EHNTHOLT, 
FRANCIS P. KENNEY, 
WILLIAM P. KENNEALLY, 

Committee on Finance. 

Board of Education,

[...]

Resolved, That the Police Commissioner be and is hereby authorized to advertise 

and award a contract for furniture and equipment of the new Headquarters Building, 

Grand and Centre streets, Borough of Manhattan, at a cost not exceeding the unex-

pended balance of the appropriation of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) author-
ized for this purpose by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment April 16, 1909. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens

[...]

ization thereto by this Board after the passage of said resolution; therefore he it 

Resolved, That the Police Commissioner be and is hereby authorized to advertise 
and award contracts for repairs to the plumbing in various station houses at a cost not 
to exceed eleven thousand nine hundred and eighty-six dollars ($11,986). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

Nicholas Terrace and One Hundred and Thirty-ninth Street, 

April 27, 1910. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-The Board of Trustees of the College of The City of New York 

hereby makes application for the transfer of six hundred and eighty-two dollars and 
fifty cents ($682.50) from the fund appropriated for the year 1910, entitled No. 
1067, Salaries of the Teaching Corps, to the fund for the same year, entitled No. 
1068, Office of the President, Salaries and Wages. This transfer is requested for 
the reason that the Board of Trustees wish to increase the salaries of the following